FHFMH

S-7300A PARTS BOOK

B FiEfm BB & TN
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH
ELECTRONIC FEEDING SYSTEM AND THREAD TRIMMER

g [

brother

A EIE BB 1B #R 155 % (Parts Navigation). http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/chn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



B S hE Ry IR

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7300A-

i

%

P: B FSE4%EHME

— 3 AFRERR

L5 AFEHHE

— 0: B

L— 3 $HT FTsmE

I— 3: 9[—}32"2'

|_4: BirAERL%
5 ARA%



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7300A-

P: Premier specifications

— 3: Medium-weight materials
L5 Heavy-weight materials

0: Minimum lubrication type

3: Semi dry type

: Without thread wiper
: With standard thread wiper
: With R thread wiper

ba



T4 F i ey {5 R 15 BA

. AFMEIRIEE L E20155F7 AR Z R 4 B AT 4589,

FHHRTERES, BLBTEA.

AR ARMENMTERGERERED.
. THEMPHF(REF.NO)ELATFE v SHTHESHERTH.

AL FHUEEBS o 1
B. HAFFIBEEATER s 3
C. [EBIZRE oo 7
DI = 11
E. BRIEIRFEE s 13
FoBEARZEE oo 15
G. HHHEBER 17
Ho FRIEE e 19
JUBREREER 23
Ko WIERIRE oo 25
LoAAERIEE e 29
M1 FFEEE (A0 e 31
M2 3B 5[) e 33
N AZBUFE e 35
N2, AZBUFE s 39
PoBIEETFEET s 41
QD g 43
TOARTER e 45
U BIERE oo 47
VB e 49
Sp1. FEMETHHE—ER (HEB) 51

FHELEHFE.

x

Sp2.

Spa.

Gafl.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Ga7.

Ga8.

FRMEEDH—EE

(=M, FEE—HEOB) 52
FRMEEDH—EE

Q0 I LSOO 53
IHAE—R%

(FEHABA: SHFEE) s 54
THRE—RE

(REABA: SHFE) s 55
IHRAE—R%

(BfBIA: SHEE) s 56
IT#HE—EX

(REHBRA: 4HFE) 57
IT#HE—EX

(REHBRA: 4HFE) 58
IHRAE—R%

(REHBRA: 4HFE) 59
IT#HE—EX

(BFRBIA: A%E) s 60
IRE—Ex

(EgERB-FEMA: 4FE) 61
BBEIRE .o 62
FRE] s 64



AOWON

r X « I ®@ m m U O w »

z =z £ <
N =~ N -

< C 4 O T

Sp1.

Notes for using this parts book

. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2015.
. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs

depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

. Machine body ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiien 1 Sp2. Different parts list
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ... 3 (For the Americas, China and General export) ...
. Presser foot mechanism ............cccccii 7 Sp3. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiice, 11 (FOr EUrope) ..cuvvieiiiiiiiiee e
. Knee lifter mechanism ...........cccccoeeeveeenennnee, 13 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccccccoviinii, 15 (Medium-weight materials : 3BROW) ..............
. Lubrication ..o 17 Ga2. Gauge parts list
. Threading mechanism ...........ccccccoviiiveeininnnnn, 19 (Medium-weight materials : 3BROW) .................
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............................ 23 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Thread trimmer mechanism .............ccccceeone 25 (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW) ...................
. Tension release mechanism ............c............ 29 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])............... 31 (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) .............
. Thread wiper mechanism (For -5[][])............... 33 Gab. Gauge parts list
. Control BOX ...covviieiiiiiiee e 35 (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
070101 o]l oo ) QS 39 Ga6. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ................... 41 (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ..............
. Motor COVEr ... 43 Ga7. Gauge parts list
. Operation panel .........cccccocoiiiiiiee e, 45 (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) ................
. Motor mechanism ........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 47 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. ACCESSOIIES ....cceeieeeieeeeeeeeiee e 49 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) ...

Different parts list (For Japan) ................... 51 Wa. Warning labels ..........cccccoooiiiiii

52



A. HL4KEB 4> / Machine body

S-7300A-050



A. #L{&xEB 4> / Machine body

REFNO] CODE |QTY R% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3440001 | 1|p4tL STAND L

2 SB4845001 |  3|HI4FR STAND R

3 104450101 | 3|z s RUBBER CAP 8

4 SA5810001 | 1| K% 23.5 RUBBER CAP 235
5 159150000 | 3| E 20.5 RUBBER CAP 20.5

6 150607000 |  1|igpz 2 32.8 RUBBER CAP 32.8
7 SB5043001 | 1|#gEEE15.5 RUBBER CAP 155
8 SB5638001 | 1|k EBEFEER HEAD CUSHION R

9 SB5044001 | 2|k EBRAE L HEAD CUSHION L
10 SB5312001 |  3|4hE4-5.3 COLLAR 4-5.3

11 060401216 | 3[424T M4x12 SCREW BIND M4X12
12 SB3850001 | 1|=fity RULER PLATE

13 062400616 | 14247 M4axs SCREW PAN M4X6
14 S37060001 |  1|iEiRid LABEL, GROUNDING
15 SA9826001 |  1|giEEBiRE LABEL CAUTION

16 SA9957001 |  2|Es£izin INJURY MARK

17 SA9957002 |  1|m&£igin INJURY MARK
S-7300A-050



B. $H1F k& 4T3 E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

I
2o \
\ \
2 w, %
LB,

, _
A _
% o) |
— =
. w@WWI@ _
- ~ @ \ _
(2] \W)Qu
; R}
- ~
i o 5|
::3 . _
\"4

———) ——

19|
19-8 g‘
e
5
/”T///
9+

<BF -[103, BF -[ 105/ For -[ |03, -[ |05>

S-7300A-101



B. $T#FFAPk 4T 45 & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5290101 1|k 5hzA 4 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3| El E 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $25235001 14257 M8 SCREW M8
4 S25236001 1[#24T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 1|5 40R h i BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2| [E] E B2 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 048150142 2|4 A4 B C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
8 110367001 118 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

<A F-[03> <For -[]03>
9+ SB5248001 1 $HFFEFTF 2 A3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7625001 1|$+#F B4R NEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 $32958000 1(3h % WICK

<A F-[05> <For -[]05>
9+ SB5253001 1 $HFFEFF 2B S NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7626001 1|$+#F B4R NEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 $32958000 1(3h % WICK

<A F-[033> <For -[]33>
9+ SB5252001 1 $HHFEF 2B E3D NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
10+ SA7625001 1| &+ #F B4R NEEDLE BAR CRANK
12 SA8061001 142 4T £ M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP)M3X4 SEAL
13 SA2422001 1{424T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57L
14 SB3776001 1123 SET SCREW COLLAR
15 012400436 2(424T M4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
16 SA2161001 1(22@ WASHER
17 048060342 1144 E6 RETAINING RING E6
18 140004001 1|42 4T SM3.57-40X7 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
19 012060636 2|42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA7239101 1| ERLEH STOPPER PIN
21 012500536 1[424T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 102630001 1 $t#FiE L8k NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
23+ *P.51-53 1(&H#F NEEDLE BAR

<@F-003> <For -[][13>
24+ S04630000 1$t#Fer Az NEEDLE BAR CORK

<A F-[05> <For -[]05>
24+ 111863001 16472 NEEDLE BAR CORK
25 SB5032001 1$+#F4E U NEEDLE BARBUSH U

<A -F-003> <For -[][I3>
26+ SA1138101 1$t#F8HE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

<A F-[105> <For -[]05>
26+ SA1139101 1$t#FEHE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
27 104833001 BB E 43 RUBBER CAP 4.3
28+ *P.51-53 1(&H#F NEEDLE
29 140553102 1B E4Z4T SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
30 151594001 1 $H#F5T 23R NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
31 SB5318001 1| FRAH PULLEY ASSY
32 S23651001 2|[E] E 42 £ M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB5227001 1|5 A& E R BEARING HOLDER
34 062500816 1[424T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
35 SB4849001 1EH® U TIMING PULLEY U
36 S23651001 2| [E E 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
S-7300A-101




B. $H1F k& 4T E / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

17 16 N
Zi®

12 Kﬁb/@/g"/ﬁ
— \s

I
I
|
e s 7
i N
I

3¢
___a__
&
3
) )
( (

I o
/ 51

| —

S-7300A-101



B. T 0k & 4T 4% & / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATF3EE> <For 3ROW>
37+ *P.51-53 1 &R NEEDLE PLATE
<A F4xE> <For 4ROW>
37+ *P.51-53 1 &R NEEDLE PLATE
38 151267001 | 2|#24T SM4.37-40%8 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
39 180018151 | 1|eigemsm SLIDE PLATE ASSY
40 114561001 1\HERE SPRING, PLATE
41 SA9523001 | 2|47 SM2.38 SCREW SM2.38
42 SB5316101 | 1| Thpmm LOWER SHAFT ASSY
43 048120142 | 1|4 F 4 C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12
44 SB4848001 | 1| Thantae LOWER SHAFT FAN
45 S23651001 | 2|Ez1B4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SB5291101 | 1| TR &S®mAAE TIMING PULLEY D UNIT
47 $23651001 | 4|E 74247 Mexs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2378001 2|13 K48 SPACER 4.8
49 SB5037001 1| THHE LOWER SHAFT BUSH
50 SA2252101 | 1|@ & g TIMING BELT
51 SA1166001 | 1| Thfi s LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
52 $23651001 | 2|E = 424T M6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
53 SB5628001 1|3 $$12-30 OIL SEAL 12-30
54 SB5629001 | 1[i412-35 OIL SEAL 12-35
55 SB5317101 | 1|k Haemm TENSION PULLEY ASSY
56 SB4857001 | 1|k haeese COLLAR
57 SB4858001 | 1| =sim< i REGULATION SHAFT
58 SB5039001 14242 M8X25 BOLT SOCKET M8X25
59 012500536 | 24247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7300A-101




C.[EMI%E & / Presser foot mechanism

For premier >

<BTFEENREI

For premier >

<BATRENEI

8+

< £ M4 / Option parts >

[____
| %46

| 45
_——_

S-7300A-201




C. [EBI2£E / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY FLES NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>
1+ SA9359001 1 E Z4F PRESSER BAR
<HTF-005> <For -[]05>
1+ SA1173101 1 E+F PRESSER BAR
<ATFRERE> <For premier>
2 SB5049001 |  1|EZirSzesppp P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY P
3 SB5305001 |  1|EZirszmes P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY S
4 SA8903001 | 1[424T Max12 SCREW M4X12
5 SA7242001 | 1| E#ramE PRESSER BAR BUSH
6 104833001 | 1|mEz= 43 RUBBER CAP 4.3
7 SA7607101 | 1|mzss SPRING GUIDE
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>
8+ S13561101 | 1| Eirauss PRESSER BAR SPRING
<A -F-005> <For -[]05>
8+ 141728001 | 1| Eirass PRESSER BAR SPRING
9 140407001 1188 WASHER
10 SB5262001 | 1|igesizsmm e PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ASSY
<fERESTE E P a5 > <For finger guard screwed type>
11+ *P.51-52 1| ERI4A & PRESSER FOOT ASSY
12 SA8100101 |  1|4pssse FINGER GUARD
13 S13385001 | 1(424T SM3.57-40%10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
14 025350132 |  1|F#ME $35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5
<PIgR—kR> <For finger guard integral type>
15+ *P.53 1| ERI4E & PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
16 $31006002 |  1|saERIEE LIFTING LEVER
17 S39051001 | 1|42eT s s E M3 5X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
18 SB4864001 |  1|EZ#rizs e PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
19 081004070 |  1|0fZE P4 O RING P4
20 SB4865001 | 1|44 E i 4k PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
21 012500536 |  1|#2%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SB4867101 1|#8 20 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
23 SB4873101 R SPRING A
24 SB5229001 |  2|mmE73 WASHER 7.3
25 048050342 |  2|1E 5 RETAINING RING E5
26 SB4870001 1|#¥A 25 Bh £ TENSION RELEASE SUPPORT PIN
27 021060306 | 1|2 M6 NUT 3 M6
<A TFEERE> <For premier>
28 SB4870001 1|#2 k48 Bt TENSION RELEASE SUPPORT PIN
29 021060306 | 1|~ iz 6 NUT 3 M6
30 SB4866001 |  1|mmmEsr PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
31 SB4872001 | 1|mimuEsr KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
32 SB5030001 | 1|tz iEsTvs SHOULDER SCREW M5
33 SB4868001 | 1|¥AsEiihts T-RELEASE REGULATOR PLATE
34 018400532 | 1|44 Maxs BOLT SOCKET M4X5
35 026040236 1B M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
36 SB4869001 1B ES @R LIFTING PLATE
37 SA1179001 | 1 |sdfsa24T M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
38 SB4871001 |  1|msiziEriTsr KNEE LIFTER LEVER
39 SB5030001 | 1|shfsizéTMs SHOULDER SCREW M5
40 SB0705101 | 1|tfsazsT LINK SHOULDER SCREW
41 SB4874101 | 1|z KNEE LIFTER BAR
42 SA1179001 | 1|sfcizsT M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
43 SB5031001 | 1|ig#zizsT 6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
44 021060306 | 1| iz 6 NUT 3 M6
S-7300A-201




C. [ ER)% & / Presser foot mechanism

For premier >

<BTFHRENEI
For premier >

<HTFEEME/

8+

< M4 | Option parts >

| )
e
| —45
|

S—47 |
_——

S-7300A-201




C. [EBI2£E / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<3 T > <OPTION PARTS>
45 SB6564001 | 1|i@FiELLE M ADJUSTING SCREW SET
46 SB5674001 | 14476 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
47 021060306 | 1| a2 & M6 NUT 3 M6
S-7300A-201

10



D.ERlIEE / Feed mechanism

ES i _
(IIII\./.JJ/.|© ® \ _Is

_ .//W\m / D8]

. Wollllt |

L N O W J

S-7300A-202

1



D. iX#l2EE / Feed mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF3%&iE> <For 3ROW>
1+ *P.51-53 15w F FEED DOG
<AFa&iE> <For 4ROW>
1+ *P.51-53 1% F FEED DOG
2 SB4900001 282473 SCREW M3
3 SB4879101 155 885 FEED BAR ASSY
4 SB5315101 1| F T o mE s FEED LIFTING R-BAR SHAFT ASSY
5 014300432 1(424T M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
6 SA1242001 1|424T M5X7 SET SCREW 5X7
7 SB4894001 1842708 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T0.8
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>
8+ SB5294201 1| ETFEREH3 LIFTING FEED ASSY 3
<A TF-[105> <For -[]05>
8+ SB5297201 1| LT EREHS LIFTING FEED ASSY 5
9 SB4885101 1| £ T &% 4R LIFTING FEED CRANK
10 SB4888101 1M#BF R LIFTING FEED ARM
11 062501016 1|424T M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
12 060401016 1[42$T M4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10
13 SB4901001 1|8 E4.2T15 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T1.5
14 $23651001 2| B E 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SB5314101 1|5 75 & 5 sheA FEED BAR SHAFT ASSY
16 014300432 1|424T M3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
17 SA1242001 1(424T M5X7 SET SCREW 5X7
18 SB4894001 1342708 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 T0.8
19 SB4887001 15588 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
20 SA7257001 1|424T M5X12 SCREW 5X12
21 SB4889001 1|k Tt A5 FEED ROCK SHAFT
22 048080142 1A 48 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
23 SB4893101 1|32 &8 WASHER PLAIN 8
24 SB4882001 1 wmsmsmeE L FEED SHAFT BUSH L
25 SB4883001 1375 bt E M FEED SHAFT BUSH M
26 SB4884001 ;£ smshE R FEED SHAFT BUSHR
27 012500536 3|42 $T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
28 SB5300201 1| g AT AT B LE 1 FEED ROCK LINK UNIT
29 012500536 2|92%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
30 $23651001 2| [E E 42 4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 021350106 2|92 £ M3.5 NUT 1 M3.5
32 SB4893101 AR WASHER PLAIN 8
33 SB6430101 1Bk B ik 4 14 P MOTOR ASSY
34 018401436 4|82 48 Max14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14
35 018501436 41248 M5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
36 SB4892201 1| EfmBikpirE PM COVER
37 0A5401006 3|42 T (45 1 E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 228475000 1|ea 2 3= 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
39 149287000 2| E4HR CORD HOLDER 7N
40 0A5401006 2|42 §7 (%5 5 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 SA4224001 1EEHS 30x40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40
S-7300A-202

12



BHAEE / Knee lifter mechanism

E. Bz

S-7300A-203

13



E. BRIz A E / Knee lifter mechanism

REFNO[ CODE _|QTY R % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB3854001 | 1|pizsa KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 SB1603001 |  1|fithas#F 4k KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 SB1604001 | 1|44 M6eX15 BOLT 6X15

4 SB1605001 | 1|4Z#2 MeX24 BOLT 6X24

5 SB3480001 |  1|gimase KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 SB1607001 |  1|psizsith KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 SB1608001 |  1|BRiERlitR %42 KNEE LIFTER SUPPORT

8 SB1609001 |  1|sitaze KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
9 SB1610001 |  14Z2#& MeX12 BOLT 6X12

10 SB1611001 | 1|piziisesn KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7300A-203

14



24
&

18

PR R

F. IE# % & / Rotary hook mechanism

—

S-7300A-301

~— e — ————

——— — — —

15



F. i€#2 % & / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4903001 | 1|mEassm ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2 SB5269001 | 1| smeTemm SCREW CAP W/HOLE ASSY
3 081004870 |  1|0f2HE S4 ORING S4
4 SB5270001 | 1|mayEsmm PUMP BUSH ASSY
5 081025870 |  1|0fizE S25 O RING S25
6 081029870 |  1|0f£E s20 ORING 529
7 SB5272001 | 1 |shimimE A s BEARING BUSH ASSY
8 $23651001 |  2|E424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA9684001 ki E) OIL SEAL
10 SB4904101 | 1|t ihE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
11 012060636 |  1|45T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA1286001 | 1|geik s up o8 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
13 S23651001 | 2| @424 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SB5275101 | 1| g = sm e 235 RUBBER CAP 23.5 ASSY
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>
15+ SB5041001 | 1|geiemfrés3 HOOK STOPPER 3
<A F-005> <For -[]05>
15+ SB5042001 | 1|gEis et sas HOOK STOPPER 5
16 SA8903001 | 1|4Z4T Max12 SCREW M4X12
<AF-003> <For -[|[]3>
17+ SB1305001 | 1|& 3t i ia 1 SB3338 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB3338
<ATF-NBFREME> <For -[][13 premier>
17+ SB6568001 1| &R HER H 4 SB5274 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB5274
<A F-005> <For -[]05>
17+ SB1677001 1| & 2E5E #4014 SB1678 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SB1678
18 S03245001 18 EERAE BOBBIN CASE ASSY
19 183388001 1iESEREER TENSION SPRING
20 183389001 1 iE S AT ADJUSTING SCREW
21 183390001 1 EEi2%T SET SCREW
22 S03246001 1|Zedtprlb i ss ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<A F-003> <For -[][]3>
23 146290001 145 BOBBIN
<A F-005> <For -[]05>
24 117132001 1185 BOBBIN
S-7300A-301

16



G. 1iihiEB % & / Lubrication

9

S-7300A-350

17



G. 1#tihiE8 % & / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<A -F-0o0> <For -[]0[]>

1 SB5276101 1m S48 OIL TANK UNIT

2 SB5281001 1A% OIL TUBE ASSY

3 SB4911001 1meE L 2EU TUBE HOLDER U

4 062501216 1|42£T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 SB5002001 1B 3EHU TUBE HOOK U

6 062400816 1|424T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

7 SB5287001 1M A WICK HOLDER ASSY

8 062500816 1|424T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SB5036001 A ERayi:ES NEEDLE BAR FELT

10 145737021 1iEmEEE FELT SUPPORT
<HF-[133> <For -[]33>

11 SB5639101 1msE BAHED OIL TANKUNITD

12 S25382001 1m0 OIL FEEDING PIPE

13 SA8989001 1m0 OIL FEEDING PIPE

14 SA8987001 1538 FILTER

15 081006670 1|02 PW6 O RING PW6

16 104821001 14K ZE 105 RUBBER CAP 10.5

17 SA1303101 1142478 SCREW M8

18 081008070 1|0 & P8 ORING P8

19 SB5280001 2|4 I £ (350) VINYL TUBE (350)

20 0A4501206 2(82 T (B ) M5X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

21 SB5284201 1m0 48E OIL FEEDING POCKET ASSY

22 S25382001 2|4t5m 0O OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 081004870 1|OF & S4 ORING S4

24 140327001 2|11 %E 6.3 RUBBER CAP 6.3

25 SA7636201 1\ ZE8E4T4AH PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

26 S25380601 dEET ) CAP SCREW PUMP

27 S52764001 1|3 % SPRING COMPRESSION

28 144875001 14z PLUNGER

29 SB4915001 1MigEE RUBBER CAP

30 SB5286201 1EHRMZEEHE BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

31 SA1303101 2|824T8 SCREW M8

32 081008070 2|0%; & P8 ORING P8

33 062400816 119247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 025040332 1B L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

35 SB5675001 1|15 R 28 RUBBER CAP 8

36 SB4918001 AE%:953 BOTTOM COVER PACKING

37 062501216 6|#24T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

38 SB5004001 1[iHEFFIP IR OIL TANK GUARD

39 062501216 118247 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

40 SB4916001 1|48t 3miE g &7 ADJUSTING SCREW

S-7300A-350

18



H. F %% & / Threading mechanism

< AFZ%£#+& | For premier > 1

> <ATFRLEME/
~~._ For premier >
39*

< BFEENMSE/

For premier > 25—8 \\ o 17 @ \\

/

/ -

oo

o
T

207
|4

N _AS
— - o)
&S

S-7300A-401
19



H. 4% & / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATFRERE> <For premier>

1 SB5265201 |  1|/hstippep PRE-TENSION ASSY P

2 SB4933001 1|38 A THREAD GUIDE SPRING

3 145446001 AE T DISC TENSION

4 159805001 | 1|%z&mm TENSION DISC PRESSER

5 100136001 | 1|xzizm TENSION NUT

6 SA4146101 RS SUB TENSION SPRING

7 SB5313201 1/ K& H S PRE-TENSION ASSY S

8 145446001 AE 3= DISC TENSION

9 100136001 EF:3:L5 TENSION NUT

10 SA4146101 1|3 SUB TENSION SPRING

11 012500536 | 1|#2%T M5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<ATFRERE> <For premier>

12 SB4928001 1| 2 55A TENSION RELEASE PIN A

13 SB4929001 1| ¥ 24FA TENSION RELEASE STUD A
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>

14+ SB6683001 | 1|3 4522g k3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 3

15+ SB6681001 |  1|wzss TENSION SPRING 3
<A F-005> <For -[]05>

14+ SB6684001 |  1|sztsesg s THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY 5

15+ SB6686001 |  1|%zmze TENSION SPRING 5

16 100402004 |  2|@E 44T SM3 57 SET SCREW SM3.57

17 SB6680001 1| K& TENSION BAR L

18 145446001 AE 3= DISC TENSION

19 159805001 | 1|%#mm TENSION DISC PRESSER

20 $12441001 | 1| fzmE WASHER

21 S31032002 1 E&EE TENSION NUT

22 S02620401 | 1|mpszass THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<ATFRHER®E> <For premier>

23 SB4922101 1| Bk 2548 E PRI R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STOPPER

24 SB4923001 1|PR{L 3 & STOPPER SPRING

25 SA1229101 | 1|424T Mexe SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

26 S01419000 1| # 2 54 TENSION RELEASE PIN
<ATFRERE> <For premier>

27 SB5627001 | 1|mseireE g TENSION RELEASE STUD ASSY

28 SB4925001 1| # 2 4F TENSION RELEASE STUD

29 SB3595101 |  1|musr SPOOL PIN

30 SA1345001 | 1lm=®EmR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

31 060500616 |  1|4%T M5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

32 SB4934001 UEAE0 ARM THREAD GUIDE

33 012500536 |  1[424T M5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

34 SA7272201 UEAE0 THREAD GUIDE D

35 SA9854001 |  1|pezirpsin s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

36 062500816 |  1(#24T M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

37 SB5630101 |  1|m#ra FACE PLATE ASSY

38 SA7849001 | 2|1z RUBBER CAP
<A TEER®E> <For premier>

39+ SB4932001 1|EHREEE P FACE PLATE RUBBER CAP P

39+ SB5236001 1|HREEE S FACE PLATE RUBBER CAP S

S-7300A-401

20



#3011 | For premier >

<RAF=E
QQQL

7

H. F %% & / Threading mechanism

T M

/ (-5

LMK
For premier >

<HT

L |
For premier >

<HT

e

39*

S-7300A-401

21



H. 4% & / Threading mechanism

REFNO[ CODE _|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS
40 SA7271001| 1|z FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

41 060300606 |  1|4#24T M3xs SCREW BIND M3X6

42 0A4401606 |  4|#Z4T %% B) MAX16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16

S-7300A-401



435 B / Bobbin winder mechanism

26

20—
9 @*\ 10

16—

%

) E— 18

23
N
I

&2

23

S-7300A-402




J. R IEE | Bobbin winder mechanism

REFNO[ CODE _|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5652101 | 1|z kEp TOP COVER UNIT ASSY

2 048050342 | 1|34 E5 RETAINING RING E5

3 SB5009001 | 1|3 £ s A 2 B-WINDER SUPPORT ASSY

4 SB5010001 | 1|s& £ thsm BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT ASSY
5 SB3540001 | 1|z firigr STOPPER RUBBER

6 SB4936001 | 1| BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

7 SB4940001 | 1|igm = RUBBER RING

8 012400432 | 2|424T Maxs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9 SB3544001 | 1|4k mm BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

10 012500536 |  1|42%T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SB3545101 | 1|#g3it ik BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
12 SB3548001 |  1|mmE WASHER

13 062400816 |  1(424T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X8

14 SB5014001 | 1|43k BOBBIN PRESSER

15 SB3551001 |  1|&a4T4T BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

16 025060232 | 1|1 [E M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

17 SB3552001 |  1|ma% SPRING

18 SB3553001 |  1|seeiTirias BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SPRING
19 037300616 | 1|44 M3X6 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X6
20 081004070 | 1|02 P4 ORING P4

21 SA1360101 |  1|17] KNIFE

22 060501016 |  1|42%T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

23 SB5008001 | 1| 4kse Jeukip i BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24 145446002 | 2|k DISC TENSION

25 SB5013001 | 1|28 sm4.37 NUT 3 SM4.37

26 060501016 |  5|#2%T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

27 062061616 |  1(#24T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

28 SB5011001 |  1|sksemz TENSION SPRING

29 SB5012001 | 1[ig#igs THREAD TENSION NUT
S-7300A-402

24



K. Y138 / Thread trimmer mechanism

< A F = %£#i& | For premier >

25

S-7300A-403




K. 1] % & / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SLES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB4954101 14y seE LOWER THREAD FINGER

2 026040236 1 FEE M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

3 062400616 |  1|42%T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X6
<ATFRERE> <For premier>

4 SB4941001 171 UPPER KNIFE

5 SB4943001 | 1|424T ma.37 FLAT SCREW 4.37

6 148537101 | 14247 SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

7 SB4950201 1| Efn7]5e UPPER KNIFE HOLDER

8 SB4949101 1| LI T &EHF UPPER KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

9 SB4948101 1| £ TIHI4F UPPER KNIFE LEVER

10 018501036 114242 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

11 SB4942101 1 T7 LOWER KNIFE

12 148537101 | 2|u2%T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

13 SB4952101 1 T8 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

14 SB4969001 U ESE SPACER

15+ SB4951201 1| T TIER LOWER KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

16+ 060401016 | 4|424T M4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10

17+ SA5329001 41 E COLLAR

18+ 100645003 4| WASHER

19+ 021400306 | 4| iz M4 NUT 3 M4

20+ SB4957001 |  1|yj=iraessp THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING P

21+ SB4944001 1904 M8 THREAD TRIMMER CAM B

22 148537101 | 2|424T SM4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

23 102843004 1(3F S 42 4T SM3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

15+ SB4946201 1|30 TVEHT MOVABLE KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

16+ 060401016 |  2{484T M4x10 SCREW BIND M4X10

17+ SA5329001 PARSESS COLLAR

18+ 100645003 2| E WASHER

19+ 021400306 | 2| iz M4 NUT 3 M4

20+ SB5026001 |  1|yj=iTaeses THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SPRING S

21+ SA7552201 1904 M THREAD TRIMMER CAM

24 SB2433001 | 1|@Em 7] FIXED KNIFE

25 SB2434001 1z 7 MOVABLE KNIFE

26 SB4947101 1| 712 MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER

27 SB5631101 |  1|yjssesrmm THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

28 SA7285101 1FFEL LEVER STOPPER

29 018501436 14242 M5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

30 SA7287001 1% 2eEiR KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE

31 004301016 |  3|4B4T M3X10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

32 SB4955001 | 1|4 779R 3 it FORKED SHAFT

33 SB4956101 |  1|Rimz FORKED SHAFT BUSH

34 SB4968001 |  1|34E E12 RETAINING RING_E12

35 SB5301001 | 1|42 my gt cd 48 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

36 105234003 1|42 8 SM4.37 NUT SM4.37

37 $23651001 | 1| E 24T M6eX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SB4960001 1{471 713K zh & THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

39 S25434000 |  2|igEmE RUBBER CUSHION

40 SB4962001 |  1|3mE COLLAR

41 SB4961001 |  1|ye e eimims SPRING EXTENSION

42 154567000 2|%t#1 53 SPACER 5.3

43 014771032 | 2| B =424 SM6.3540X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10

44 SB5310101 | 1|4k e sk 40 1 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

45 SB4964001 MR 235 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID BASE

46 SB5257001 1412 B b sk THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

47 062400816 |  4|42%T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X8

48 140647121 1MEEEEE CORD HOLDER

49 062400816 |  1|42%T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X8

50 SA9716001 1|54 PIN

S-7300A-403

26



K. 13 & / Thread trimmer mechanism

< AF S %£H##& | For premier >

27

S-7300A-403




K. 1% 3% & |/ Thread trimmer mechanism

REFNO] CODE _|QTY R% NAME OF PARTS RM
51 026050136 |  1|F#mE S5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

52 048050142 |  1|wh M4 C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
53 SB4963001 | 1|@miesT SOLENOID LEVER

54 SB4965001 | 1Mkt E LR SOLENOID STOPPER PLATE

55 018400636 |  1[#2 4% Maxe BOLT SOCKET M4X6

56 SB4967101 |  1|BBiskATERE SOLENOID LEVER BASE

57 018062536 |  1|iZ#& M6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SB5650001 | 1|34 COLLAR

59 SA9827001 |  2|TammE WASHER PLAIN

60 021060306 | 1| fi2& M6 NUT 3 M6

61 062501216 |  1(424T M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SB5673001 |  1|iM& Bl & MLLER TUBE HOLDER WIRE D

63 062501016 | 4424 M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

64 SB4966001 |  1|EBEkskELIRE SOLENOID STOPPER RUBBER
65 SB4953001 | 1|3mE COLLAR

66 018062036 |  1|4Z4& MeX20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

67 025060332 | 1| L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6
S-7300A-403

28



L. #8323 F / Tension release mechanism

29

S-7300A-404




L. #A% 3£ & |/ Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4970001 |  1|#mezp s TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 SB4971001 |  1|#&=%p WIRE HOLDER D

3 062400816 |  1(424T Maxs SCREW PAN M4X8

4 SB4972001 | 1|& %y WIRE HOLDER U

5 062401216 |  1[#B£T M4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

6 SA1388101 | 1|&=% CORD HOLDER

7 018500836 |  1|4Z#& M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

8 110161004 | 2|48 SM4.76 NUT SM4.76

S-7300A-404

30



M1. 3% % E (BT -4[][]) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])

S-7300A-405

31



M1. %% & (-4[][]) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -4[][])

REFNO[ CODE _|QTY R % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4846101 | 1|{qzstEmp THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SB5237101 |  1|33&2= iR THREAD WIPER BASE

3 SB5258001 | 1|34 m sk THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

4 062300616 |  2(424T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

5 026030136 | 2| #ME s3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

6 SB4155001 |  1|&% BAND

7 SA9771001 |  1|iqzkmas THREAD WIPER SPRING

8 S41205001 | 1|Em@E WASHER, PLAIN

9 S25456001 | 2|24y PLUNGER PIN

10 SB5238001 |  1|134&i%4T THREAD WIPER ROD

11 S41207000 | 1|k nE SPACER RUBBER

12 S25456001 | 1|irz=sy PLUNGER PIN

13 SB5239001 | 1|43 phaheA THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 SA9352001 | 1|z WIPER SPRING

15 110735022 |  1|z@ WASHER

16 048030342 | 1|34 E3 RETAINING RING E3

17 048040342 | 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING E4

18 SA8085001 |  1|mm@ WASHER

19 SA9779001 | 1|i3z4T THREAD WIPER

20 146288021 1132 s 4 THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
21 060400516 |  1(424T M4ax5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 SB5242001 |  1|mmsekz= SOLENOID COVER

23 060400516 |  1(424T Max5 SCREW BIND M4X5

24 062500816 | 34247 M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

25 SA2689101 | 1|z&*% CORD HOLDER

26 SB5306001 |  1|&%u CORD HOLDER U

27 062500816 |  3|424T M5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SB5028001 |  1|e&% CORD HOLDER
S-7300A-405

32



M2. 3338 (BT -5[][]) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -5[][])

N 27
% v B | i

33

S-7300A-405




M2. 3% 3 E (-5[][]) / Thread wiper mechanism (For -5[1[])

REF.NO| CODE |QTY R % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6618101 |  1|RIAL B HMA M R THREAD WIPER SET

2 025060132 |  1|FE#E ss WASHER PLAIN S 6

3 048040342 | 1|34 E4 RETAINING RING E4

4 SB6513101 |  1|HZ&mmi%k THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

5 062300616 | 24247 Mm3xs SCREW PAN M3X6

6 026030136 |  2|F#E s3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

7 SB4155001 |  1|e&% BAND

8 SB6504001 |  1|Hkm%E THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 S41205001 | 1|EmmE WASHER, PLAIN

10 S25456001 | 2|irz=sy PLUNGER PIN

11 S25456001 | 1|irz=sy PLUNGER PIN

12 SB3858001 | 1|HAL&ES THREAD WIPER LINK

13 SB6318001 |  1|HA&IEFFAEY THREAD WIPER LEVER A ASSY
14 110735022 |  2|mm@ WASHER

15 048030342 |  2|34M@ E3 RETAINING RING E3

16 SB6510001 | 1|HZ&EHL THREAD WIPER LINK L

17 SB6325001 | 1|13 E+FBAM THREAD WIPER LEVER B ASSY
18 110735022 |  1|z2m@ WASHER

19 048030342 |  1|34[@ 3 RETAINING RING E3

20 SB6516001 | 1|34k iR 1 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
21 SB6329001 | 1|14 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

22 014680632 |  2(425T SM4.37-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
23 SB6330201 | 1|14k THREAD WIPER SHAFT

24 SB6512001 | 1| E E1Z4T THREAD WIPER SET SCREW
25 014300432 | 1(424T Max4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
26 SA8085001 | 1| WASHER

27 146288021 1|4 2 43 B THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
28 060400516 |  1(#24T Max5 SCREW BIND M4X5

29 SB6511001 |  1|H%u%E WIPER SPRING

30 SB6514101 | 1|33 THREAD WIPER

31 SB6884001 | 1|EfiL#R LEVER STOPPER

32 SB6886001 |  1|EItRIRRE LEVER STOPPER RUBBER

33 SB6324001 | 1|ZHE SET SCREW COLLAR

34 014680632 |  2[425T SM4.37-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
35 SB6323001 | 1|2 WASHER

36 SB6328001 |  1|HZ&4E4F4 THREAD WIPER LEVER SHAFT
37 060501016 |  2(424T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

38 SA2689101 |  1|&% CORD HOLDER

39 SB5028001 |  1|&&% CORD HOLDER

40 SB5306001 | 1|3y CORD HOLDER U

41 062500816 |  3|424T MmsX8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 060400816 |  2[4#24T m4xs SCREW BIND M4X8

43 060400516 | 14247 Maxs SCREW BIND M4X5

44 SB5242001 |  1|mmsikz= SOLENOID COVER
S-7300A-405

34



N1. $=%l%§ / Control box

< FHFEK#M |/ For Europe

v

N
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I

-/

S-7300A-502




N1. $= %58 / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY FRES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BFHAZ. —fiO> <For Japan and General export>

1+ SB6454001 | 1|4 F7300A8E%I5E 40 1 JA 7300A BOX ASSY J/A SUPPLY

2+ SB3817401 |  1|mipizsI2A# (EX) TREADLE UNIT-EX

3+ SB6457001 | 1|4 & EiR/A ¢ MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
<BAFhE> <For China>

1+ SB6453001 | 1|4 73008 I 2 41 CN 7300A BOX ASSY CN SUPPLY

2+ SB3816101 |  1|migiZ®I2A# (CN) TREADLE UNIT-CN

3+ SB6457001 | 1|4 & Eig/E ¢ MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
<BFEHN> <For the Americas>

1+ SB6455001 | 1|4 FA7300AME I A US 7300A BOX ASSY US SUPPLY

2+ SB4587301 |  1|mirizHIsEA# (US) TREADLE UNIT-US

3+ SB6457001 | 1|4 A & EiR/E ¢ MAIN PCB ASSY SUPPLY
< FEM> <For Europe>

1+ SB6456001 | 1|4 FA7300AE I A CE 7300A BOX ASSY CE SUPPLY

2+ SB4587301 |  1|migizHIsEA# (US) TREADLE UNIT-US

3+ SB6458001 | 1|4 A £ E4R A (CE) MAIN PCB ASSY CE SUPPLY

4 SB4973101 1= BOTTOM COVER

5 SB4976001 |  1|psiza R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

6 149578020 |  2|spa= BUSH

7 146293001 | 1|3 E10 RETAINING RING E10

8 SB4978001 |  1|gsizR KNEE LIFTER R

9 SB5034001 | 1|#Z#2 5.95x13 BOLT SM5.95X13

10 SB3587001 | 1|E 24T SM5.95 SET SCREW SM5.95

11 100022004 | 1|42 8 SM5.95 NUT SM5.95

12 SB4979001 |  1|mirmsE TWIST SPRING

13 SB4980001 1BEF KNEE LIFTER F

14 SB3586001 1|42 SM5.95 BOLT SM5.95

15 SB4981101 |  1|psimmEst KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

16 SA1179001 | 2|shfawiB4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

17 SB4982101 | 1|msizT 4D KNEE LIFTER LEVER D

18 012060636 | 2|47 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

19 SB4977101 | 1|gimay L KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

20 149578020 |  2|sz= BUSH

21 146293001 | 1|3 E10 RETAINING RING E10

22 0A4401006 | 7|4z 4T = @) Max10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

23 0A4402006 |  3|i2&T %4 E) MAX20DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20

24 SB4975001 1|#E LR ER CONNECTOR SETTING PLATE

25 0A4401006 | 2|42 4T % E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

26 SB3665001 | 1| [ RA0/220 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220

27 0A4401006 |  2|im&T = E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

28 SB3837001 1EERZ%E WIRE CLIP

29 0A4401006 | 4|44 a4 E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

30 J04164001 | 1|0 % F 0LS-80 CLAMP OLS-80

31 SB6594001 | 1|z BOX COVER

32 SB3872001 | 2| BOX COVER PIN

33 SB4155001 4145k BAND

34 SB5035201 | 1|gaze CONNECTOR CAP

35 0A4401006 | 2|42 &T = E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

36 S37060001 | 1|iziRim LABEL, GROUNDING

37 0A4401006 |  2|#m&T a4 E) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 SA9725001 | 1|m Rz 36 X 150 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150

39 SA9957002 |  1|m£izia INJURY MARK
<A FERM> <For Europe>

40 SB6402001 1|CEiR e 2R 2B R R H % CE FILTER BAG ASSY

41 SA9564001 |  1|cEmi = CE FILTER CASE

42 SB6391001 | 1|CEiE S 2 45 A 1 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

43 200190001 | 5|Ufsk4T STAPLE 10X20

44 032461606 4|72 ET M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16

45 S52164000 |  2|Z % NFC-28 CORE:NFC-28

46 0A5401006 | 2|42 47 % % @) Max10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

S-7300A-502

36



## / Control box

.
f= o

N1. #%

< FFRKi / For Europe >

S-7300A-502

37



N1. $Z#l48 / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
47 SB3848001 2| LB M4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

48 021400106 2|5 miE M4 NUT 1 M4

49 S52162000 1|=£5,52 NF-65 CORE, NF-65

50 S$52163000 4|57, 88 NF-130 CORE, NF-130

51 SB4803001 2| %= W 85K3NFR-10BK2 CORE:K3NFR-10BK2

52 J02729001 1|EMCEE i 22 E2130MRC EMC CORE E2130MRC

S-7300A-502

38



%#§ / Control box

N2. 2

For Single phase 100V / 110V >

<ATFH£tE100V/ 110V

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

< HFEM | Forthe Americas >
7

18 380V / 400V
For Three phase 380V / 400V >

<mF

S-7300A-502

39



N2. $#Z#l%8 / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY K2 NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF100v> <For 100V>
1+ BMP3010- 1| EeEms TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-AST1
<ATF110vV> <For 110V>
1+ BMP3010- 1| EeEm TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-2ST1
<A F380vV> <For 380V>
2+ BMP3010- 1| EsEms TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-3ST4
<A F400v> <For 400V>
2+ BMP3010- 1| EeEm TRANSFORMER BOX
0000000-4ST4
<A T &4 100v110v> <For single phase 100V/110V>
3 SA9923101 T(ZEERE 100/220V TRANSFORMER 100/110/220V
<BF =48 380v/d00V> <For three phase 380V/400V>
4 SA9901101 T(ZEERE 400/230V TRANSFORMER 400/230V
5 SA9896001 1T EEsx TR BOX COVER
6 SA9914001 T HBFRE 25X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25X28
<HFEMN> <For the Americas>
7 SB4531001 1|FF £ 55 AR 4540 14 SWBOX BAG ASSY
8 200190001 5|UR k4T STAPLE 10X20
9 032461606 2| /KB T M4.5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
S-7300A-502

40



P. BI5&FF X% E / Quick reverse switch mechanism

< AT 301 &Mk / <HT-3[0/For 3[][]>
For -3[][] premier >

oy e s

S-7300A-508
41



P. Hl48FF <28 / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATFFREME HELSP>  |<For premier except China>

1+ SB6237101 |  1|FFs£4A 4P EX SWITCH ASSY P EX
<AF HhESS <Except China>

1+ SB6238001 |  1|FF 3B S EX SWITCH ASSY S EX
<ATFREAR DE> <For premier China>

1+ SB5663401 |  1|Famep SWITCH ASSY P
<AF HE> <For China>

1+ SB5664301 |  1|3smms SWITCH ASSY S

2 060501016 |  2[42%T M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 SA2689101 1% % CORD HOLDER

4 SB5025001 EEED) CORD HOLDER D
<H T REME> <For premier>

5 0A4401606 388 4T (% B MAX16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
<A F-300> <For -3[][]>

6 SB5024001 |  1|#3%y CORD HOLDER U

7 SB5028001 A E CORD HOLDER

g+ 062500816 |  5|485T M5XS SCREW PAN M5X8
<A -F-3[[A5M> <Except -3[][]>

8+ 062500816 |  2[424T M5Xs SCREW PAN M5X8
<ATFIBFEME> <For -3[][] premier>

9 SB5025001 EEED) CORD HOLDER D

10 062500816 |  1|42%T M5Xs SCREW PAN M5X8

S-7300A-508

42



H / Motor cover

dx
N

Q. 5irEE

—f% i A / For Japan and General export >

< AF<[E/For China>

<BTFHZX.

%M | For Europe and the Americas >

< FAFERM .

S-7300A-515

43



Q. i EZ %K E / Motor cover

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
<AFHFZ. —HHAO> <For Japan and General export>

1+ SB5645101 1\EHREHHE JA PULLEY COVER ASSY J/A
<AFHE> <For China>

1+ SB5267101 1\EHREHEC PULLEY COVER ASSY C
<FATFEM. =M> <For Europe and the Americas>

2 SB5646101 | 1|m#s=® UE PULLEY COVER U/E

3 0A4501606 | 3|44 %5 E) M5X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16

4 SB3621001 | 1|z GROUND WIRE

5 0A4401006 |  1|#24T (% 2 ) MaX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

6 0A5501206 |  1|iZ 4T s 20 @) M5X12 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

S-7300A-515

44



T. #14€£ / Operation panel




T. #1E& / Operation panel

REF.NO| CODE QTY mmf NAME OF PARTS RM
<EF—gHOMds <Except General export>

1+ SB5987101 1| & ARERAN PANEL ASSY SUPPLY
<AF—gd0s> <For General export>

1+ SB6353101 1| & ARERAN PANEL ASSY SUPPLY

2 SB5045001 1R EHZHE EDGE COVER

3 0A5401206 1|42 §T (%28 ) M4X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12

4 SB3655001 218 1EB L RE PANEL SUPPORT

5 012500536 28247 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 140647121 2BE&EEX CORD HOLDER

7 062400816 2827 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

S-7300A-530

46



U. 8% % & / Motor mechanism

S-7300A-650

47



U. B3i%% & / Motor mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5005201 1| D3% DR-7138B-501 MOTOR DR-7138B-501

2 018402036 | 4|1 Max20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

3 SB4096001 1|6 2 3k #12 CORD HOLDER #12

4 062501216 | 1|47 M5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 218859001 2|Fa £k % M150 BINDER M150

6 SA4224001 1 EHS 30%40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

S-7300A-650

48



V. Bt 14 / Accessories

=
3 |
|
_J
———
42—
N
40@
43
g

|
—

|

37 —
I

I

I

I

_|

< &4 / Option parts >

S-7300A-910

49



V. Bit44: / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY FLES NAME OF PARTS RM
<AF-003> <For -[][]3>
1 146290001 14 BOBBIN
<AF-005> <For -[]05>
2 117132001 14 BOBBIN
3 SB5633001 1| sEA RUBBER HINGE ASSY
4 SB3627001 AL IRk HEAD HINGE
5 SB3628001 2L ssEE RUBBER CUSHION
6 SB5046001 1|40 k32 4F HEAD REST
7 SA8239201 1;mETE A OIL TANK ASSY
8 SB1270001 1 RNy ZE OIL WARNING LABEL EN
9 SB1271001 1mTEREN B OIL WARNING LABEL JP
10 144226001 1L = HEAD COVER
11 SB3928001 1|4 %248 % 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
12 S51283001 2(;aE SPOOL STAND BASE
13 SB4114001 2| @i SPOOL MAT
14 S51282101 2| Bt sE h 2 SPOOL CUSHION
15 150179023 2|44 B SPOOL SHAFT B
16 SB4117001 2[5 EHE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
17 SB4119001 2828 M5 NUT 2 M5
18 S02778022 13E%ER 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
19 S37037002 142 4T (B2 ) M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
20 SB4118001 1|42 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
21 S02786002 1| & 2m 04 14 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
22 S02787002 153428 2 THREAD HANGER 2
23 150183000 23 Ee THREAD HANGER BASE
24 142990001 2|38 Figge THREAD BUSH
25 SB4120001 142 4T (2 B]) M5X14 SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
26 SB4118001 1|42 8 M5 NUT 1 M5
27 SB5634001 1|82 4240 14 BOLT SQUARE ASSY
28 SB5047001 2|82 48 M6X45 BOLT SQUARE M6X45
29 SB5048001 2|z iEm SETTING PLATE
30 025060332 2| E L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6
31 028060242 23 E 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
32 021060106 2|82 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
33 SA9893001 2 (824 M8X65 BOLT M8X65
34 SB4243001 2|1 E L8 WASHER PLAIN L 8
35 028080242 2z E 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
36 021080202 2|82 £ M8 NUT 2 M8
<EMIH> <OPTION PARTS>
37 SB6659001 188 HE4E GREASE UNIT
38 S40765001 1ZE4F48 1% CONNECTING ROD ASSY
39 021060103 2|82 £ M6 NUT 1 M6
40 017081603 2|82 M8X16 BOLT 8X16
41 021080103 2|82 £ M8 NUT 1 M8
42 S36119021 2128 M6 NUT 1 M6
43 S36121021 2[5 EHE 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
S-7300A-910

50



51

Sp1. FRIMEZEG—2k (HZAH) / Different parts list (For Japan)

##& / Specification

f3im A / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO. [ F#% &%k / Name of parts -[103 -[105
FIEHEIE / Medium-weight E##BLH / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-23 £14#F / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001
B-28 #%t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-37 £T#7 / Needle plate S29645001 SB5648001
C-11 [EEI4E 1% / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101
D-1 iE% 7 / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
##& / Specification
$H#F Fim B! / Semi dry type
REF.NO.| Z#B% &%/ Name of parts -133 -
FEHREE / Medium-weight
materials
B-23 £1#F / Needle bar SA9642101
B-28 #l%t / Needle 100265031
B-37 £t#R / Needle plate S29645001
C-11 [EBI4E 1% / Presser foot assy 153037201
D-1 %75 2F / Feed dog S02742001
S-7300A-Sp-1




Sp2. FEIMEFMHE—ER (EM, FE R—MHEAH) /

Different parts list (For The Americas, China and General export)

##& / Specification
{3im A / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO. [ ZF& % &#%/Name of parts -[103 -[105
R EmEA / Medium-weight E##LH / Heavy-weight
materials materials
B-23 £t#F / Needle bar SA9353001 SA9641001
B-28 £t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-37 £t#8 / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-11 [EHIZE %% / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101
D-1 %% F / Feed dog SA2345101 SB5225001
##& / Specification
$H4FFimE / Semi dry type
REF.NO. | ZE##4%&%R / Name of parts -[133 -
FEARE / Medium-weight
materials
B-23 §4F / Needle bar SA9642101
B-28 W5t / Needle 100265034
B-37 £t#R / Needle plate 111859301
C-11 ERIZE % / Presser foot assy 153037201
D-1 £ 7F / Feed dog SA2345101
S-7300A-Sp-2

52



53

Sp3. FEIMBEFEH—Yik (EXHMA) / Different parts list (For Europe)

##& / Specification
##mA / Minimum lubrication type
-[103 -[105
REF.NO. | ZF#&M4 &R / Name of parts HhE#ARH / Medium-weight E## A / Heavy-weight
materials materials
ERF(SEE) /| EHRF(45E)|ERF(I3&KE)/|ZHTF (451G
For 3ROW For 4AROW For 3BROW For 4AROW
B-23 £t#F / Needle bar SA9731001 — SA9641001 —
B-28 #§t / Needle 107415011 107415014 107415022
B-37 $t# / Needle plate 100266101 111859301 150792101
C-15 [EBI4E % / Presser foot assy SA8102001 — SA8103001 —
D-1 7% F / Feed dog S02742001 SA2345101 _ SB5225001
##& / Specification
$H4FFimE / Semi dry type
-[133 T
REF.NO. | F#4&# / Name of parts HERFLA / Medium-weight
materials
EWF(S&E)/|ERF(45%E)/
For 3BROW For 4ROW
B-23 £t#F / Needle bar SA9640101 —
B-28 #%t / Needle 107415011 107415014
B-37 £t#7 / Needle plate 100266101 111859301
C-15 [EBIZE 1% / Presser foot assy SA8102001 —
D-1 £ F / Feed dog S02742001 SA2345101
S-7300A-Sp-3




Gal. T#HEAE—¥ Xk (FEHRH: 3 51%) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3BROW)

3 %15 / BROW
i R R . +—P .
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
BF q:'E?ﬁﬂ- B12 |153147-001 g Sg 146231:@127_’ E ;.15 SA8102-001 153037-201
Medium-weight T 21 19
. B12 : 110.4 12
materials '
! 10.6 o | —
N
25 [87
20.7 15.7
35 a7 4
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4 ’ SA8105-001
R: 0.2
B14 T:2.1 ~—33.4
11.2[
!
95 106 EAX
Y Chamfering(L)
207 15.7
NB14M| S29649-001 0:14 SA8108-001 147531-101
R: 0.2
T:21 ~—33.4
o T
! 10.6
o5 fIf
25— Chamfering(S)
207 157
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 SA8109-001 111856-101
= R: 0.2
r'__rxisjetw__h T 2.1 ~—28.3
EEENEN 12] |
]
E e Kl
25— Slot
207 157
B14 |146050-001 2:1.4|S07649-001 P:1.15]| SA8106-001
R:0.2 o7 H67
B14 T:2.8 -—1119—» —33.4
] 11.2E
=t | +—toom
o 10.6 of _[11.2 g
551 s >—) Chamfering(S)
21 14 |
B14 |147238-001 0:1.4 5 wr SA8107-001 143711-101
R:1
B14 T.2.8 ~—28.3
11.2]:
i - $
9.5 i B £/
SET %S Chamfering(S)
21 14
B16 |153190-001 2:1.6|S02742-001 P: 1.6
R: 0.2 27— H: 6.7 %0
B16 T: 28 :T_.ll’lg_k
12.5[ %I
! 106 QL “““““““ H#|
. ¥ PE E R
95 _[11-2 Teflon
25 D—1
21 14 a5 - | 4
B16 |147239-001 2:1.6 '
R:1
B16 T:2.8
! = 10.6
95 I
25
21 14
S-7300A-Ga1

54



Ga2. T#E—Yk (hEHREIH: 3 %&15)/ Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
3 %15 / BROW
) iR R . +H—p N
A& Needle plate S EmAF [ BI4E 14
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
BT ERR B18M | $29645-001 g:: g).g SO7649‘-2)127_’ ||-3| ‘15:;5 SA8102-001 153037-201
Medium-weight I_|__é13 '—F\ T:2.8 :_1_1??_’
materials EEEREN
] o e
9.5 108 L “““““““““““ 11.2
17 f}
2.5 6
21 14 35 14.7 | 4
B18 |100266-101 o:1.8|502742-001 P:1.6 | SA8105-001 113280-121
R: 1 e (H:67
B|18 T:2.8 11 ~—33.4
o e =
5 IS o 17 %
52 Chamfering(L)
21 14 3.5 7 4
B18 |146232-001 2:1.8|146231-001 P: 1.15| SA8108-001
R:0.2 ol | H:6
B18 T:2.1 1104
11‘2[
I of |fomii—
9.5 106 J_ _[11.9
25— Lﬁ Chamfering(S)
20.7 15.7 35 1471 4
H18 |141096-001 0:1.8|117442-001 P: 1.15| SA8109-001
R: 1 T H:87
le T:2.8 I
112]:
35 — = 10.6 QL:F‘I‘E “““““““ _111_9
. S
5 6
2 14 35—l g
B20 |S11222-001 @:2 |S07649-001 P: 1.15[ SA8106-001
R: 0.2 T H:67
ﬂx T:2.8 A1, ~——33.4
i =
! 10.6 9L _[
95 11.2 '
521 6 > ©| Chamfering(S)
21 14 35 C N
$02742-001 P:1.6
. H 67 |SA8107-001
l— 19—y
AT —283—
“““““““ 2] | g’
gLﬁ— \
- 10
Chamfering(S)
35 14.7 | 4
S01904-101
~—30
T =
F5 EBE R
Teflon
S-7300A-Ga2

55



Ga3. T#AE— Rk (EmEIH: 3 &) / Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)
3 %&1i§ / 3ROW
) £tk R . +—P .y
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
BFEHR B22 |100267-001 ,‘515 ?'2 S02743-001 EE g; SA8104-001 145157-101
Heavy-weight Bx T 28 —27— — 3
materials 7085 11_2]:
He=eme | ok REEL
[ o _ ” AR
251 68 _[ ’ These presser
21 14 | | foot have
B26 |[111241-001 0:26 | 354 cg?:;?fgmﬁe
B\ ? ; 8 needle location
o SA8105-001 113280-121
35_ S 10.6 —33.4
) [
2.5 6 11'2E
21 14 . 88
B26 |SB5648-001 0:2.6 Chamfering(L)
\ R: 1
BN T:28
t = 10.6
95 |
25
246 14
C26 |111508-001 0:2.6 | 154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 27 .8 —= H: 6.8
c26 T-2.8 +18.5—~
104
i SN | S S N
L =Eﬁ_ 10.6 QL _[11.2
25| 8 —)
23 16 |
3.8 T 3.5
26 |147322-201 0:26 147
c26 32220 R: 1(74))| S02743-001 P: 2.1
(Slot) H:6.7
cz6 T:2.8
f— 27 —
|=—18.5—
t — 10.6 10,
9.5 i
25 8 of fmmb—
23 16 L _[11.2
HO—D)
C26M | S$29644-001 2:2.6 |
N R:1 35 a7 4
RGN T 28
IHNEREN|
! —
95 | — 10.6
25 8
23 16

O RERMZFL PO B F O IEAN.OmMmBER TR, BKkEEHEREMETER AR @EMBEEH0.7mm,

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

S-7300A-Ga3

56



Ga4. THHE—%

R (B EREILH: 4 %15) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4 %15 | AROW
) R R . +—P .
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
S 2 E12N1|S03882-201 0:1.2 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15 [ SA8102-001 153037-201
ﬁ]:]:qﬂ;ﬁﬂ- = R: 1 ——35——H: 6 334
Medium-weight 4 . 52 3 :
\ = T: 2.1 ]
materials = | :
8} [mm ,
10.6 t e = 11.2 KiE
85 Slot
47 [16 14.7
18 133 WI
E14N1|159859-201 0:1.4 SA8105-001
o
E14N1 T (210 ) 334
; 11.2[
! 106
85 ‘ BHax
47 116 Chamfering(L)
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 2:1.2 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8108-001 147531-101
R:1 [——35—— H: 6.7
253
& T:2.8 ’11 4“
z ‘_q = 8 S r—
! 10.6 e Ty o
85
47 |21 447
18 133 STV
SA8109-001 111856-101
BFEHRFIEE4mMmUT
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1] S02999-201 0: 1.4 1S02748-001 P: 0.9
R:0.2 e H:6
AB14N1 T:2.1 F1 3.;‘ l—33.4
A 1142]:
t 10.6 T ﬁ% 1.2
85 (=R
2.4 [241 LI Py Chamfering(S)
18 143 TVA
AB16N1| S03000-201 2:1.6 | S02744-001 P:1.15 [ SA8107-001
R: 0.2 ‘—2532—‘ H: 6
ABioNT T:2.1 2.1 a_f‘ ~—28.3—
( 11.2] ﬁ?’
t 8 T —— = \
oz 10.6 - 1.2 185/
54 154 i [ Chamfering(S)
18 143 'ﬁ'l
~——30
T =
F UBE R R
Teflon

57

S-7300A-Ga4



Gab. T#E—m R (hEHREIH: 4 &15)/ Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4 %15 | 4AROW
) R R . +—P .y
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
iy AB16 | 156115-001 2:1.6 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8102-001 153037-201
FH:J—TEPE#E_M \ R: 0.2 38— H:6.7
Medium-weight /\ T 28
materials :
8] [mEl e
sts 10.6 e ) 11.2
24 21 T
14.7
18 133 WI
AB18 | 156116-001 0:1.8 SA8105-001
R: 0.2
A8 T:2.8 I
11.2L
!
85 108 o
24 | 24 Chamfering(L)
18 13.3
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 SA8108-001
ﬁ R: 0.2
[TABIEM \ T:2.8 ~—33.4
(EENESNNN] \ i
Hl I 11.2]:
!
85 106 B )
st Chamfering(S)
18 133
E16M1 | S29648-101 2:1.6 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15| SA8109-001 111856-101
EeenLA e Sn Ll
HE16M14— D 2. 0.4
TR\ sl
— | | | I =
sts EﬂiE_ 106 . 11.2
’ [
47 [1.6 14.7
18 133 acTae
E18N1]111859-301 2: 1.8 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8106-001 140957-101
= R: 1 35— H:6.7
o T:2.1 ’11 3.4“ —334
FO = 117 112[
CRE: - ==
]—1 10.6 e o) 11.2
85 {il]ﬁ/]\ ¢
i 17e T4 7 Chamfering(S)
18 133 16.2
E18M1| S29647-101 2: 1.8 | SA2345-101 P: 1.15| SA8107-001 143711-101
=+ R: 1 . |H:6
Moo\ T: 2.1 ’?-5 42 —283
1 3 1 A
! — I g : 11.2 11‘2E
o 106 . ' DN
a1 14.7 Chamfering(S)
18 133 8
H18 |S30103-001 2:1.8]S25822-001 P: 1.8 S01904-101
R: 0.5 ~—37.8— H: 6.8
: ~—253— ~——30
H18 T:3.2 +-20.2 —
A 152 12.5L
Al 1oj_ o o
! 10.6 1_11.8 FEEEM
105 - Teflon
7 3 9.3 1:11.7
172 164 ~16.7
S-7300A-Gab

58



Gab. TH#HAE—ak (PEHLLA: 4 £&15) / Gauge parts list (Medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

4 %15 /| AROW
£HR R
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate N FERIZE #
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
A14 [155676-001 0: 1.4 1513684-001 P: 1.6 | SA8102-001 153037-201
BFHhERR R 02 % 67
Medium- yvelght s T:2.8 YRR
materials 1.2
[——] 8 pai S
35:_ 70.6 e 11.2
25(1.8 T
14.513.3 ‘ﬁ’l 147
AB14 | 156114-001 2:14 SA8105-001
R: 0.2
ﬂﬁ T:2.8 —33.4
1 12] |
85 106 ED=PN
2421 Chamfering(L)
18 13.3
SA8108-001 147531-101
~—33.4
11.2[
ED=HIN
Chamfering(S)
SA8109-001 111856-101
~—28.3
i
K&
Slot
SA8106-001
11.2[
Chamfering(S)
SA8107-001

~—28.3
S 8
=N
Chamfering(S)

~—30
el [T =
SREMEEM

Teflon

59

S-7300A-Ga6



Ga7. IT#E—R R (ERBIH: 4 £&15) / Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

4 %15 | AROW
) TR R . +—P
ke Needle plate SR FERIZE 1
Application == Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
ﬁ]:_F'E?‘ﬁﬁ'il- H26 |150792-101 0: 2.6 | SB5225-001 P: 1.8 SA8103-001 150789-101
. R:1 ——37.8— H: 6.8
Heavy-weight s \ T:32 57 65 ] —
Materials 1 125Eﬁ§“‘“““# 14.{
—_— 10.6 ’ ) 1113
12.8 \NO—@—~
93147 ED=PN
4 18 Chamfering(L)
25 19
H26 |S25821-001 0:2.6 | S25822-001 P:1.8
R:1 -tggg—— H: 6.8
H26 T:3.2 -20.2
=52
of [ iy
! 101.6 Lm _._11.8
10.5 -
4 3 9.3[ 147
172 161 16.7+1
H26N | SB5244-001 0:2.6 | SB5226-001 P:1.8
R:1 ‘_:3%748_—“ H: 7.1
H26N \ T.2.8 8.7 18.3
\ 1 T T T
. 4 10.6 12.5Em ) 10.8
12.8 \NO—&@—
7 3 9.3 14.7
“T25 19

S-7300A-Ga7



Ga8. THRE—NR EEMR-HEMA: 4 5K&)/
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

4 &5 | 4AROW
‘ 4R R ,
Fﬁﬁ ) Needle plate N FERIZE #
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
+ ok sy AB12N1| S38760-001 2: 1.2 | S02748-001 P:0.9 S35777-101
A F XAl . fe .
Difficult-to- AB oA T: 2.1 8 :
e |+=—25.3 —
sew } } 51 6.4 11.2]:
materials I e | | kit
8.5 81 T Slot
24 |21 ‘/Lﬁfﬁ 11.2
18 14.3 N :
. AB14M1| $35776-101 0: 1.4 ]
BFHEH = 02 Erra
i —ABT4M1i— :
Shin-gosen / }“} \I T: 2.1
3:_% 06
' L
24 | 21
18 143

S-7300A-Ga8
61



Wa. EHIRE

% / Warning labels
e . R~ | E&H4EES/
ZEHR% / Warning labels T ER4 & FR / Name of parts Size(?nm) N n[gidz?
Ak R 1 AER —
A\ IR | o, | | RAARE 36 X 150 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
Label electrical shock 36 X 150
Aﬁ BAIRE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
—L—
4 | S
/ BRIEIERE
: obel caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q 2]
i)
~ s
2
g A g
l“,”*ﬂa . L=16 | SA9957-001
njury mar
—L— ry
g A g
l“,”*ﬂa ) =25 | SA9957-002
g njury mar
@ iR $12 | S37060-001
Label, grounding
ERBFS 30X 40 30 X 40 |SA4224-001
Mark attention 30 X 40

S-7300A-Wa

62



Wa. & H5% / Warning labels

HHRE / Warning labels

FEBHEBFR / Name of parts

R~
Size(mm)

EHRERFS/
Code

v URmERE
AEE
BIEASThORREICO< &
REERCT CENDD,

REHHR, FRERE
S2&,

MAHAL & THL BT Do
MARAFBN &,

O FHDFDBARVFAIC
BOTLEEEL,
OB[CASIIBEI EFPR
KTISHEREL, EMO
PMER(ITTIIEEL,

OB [CHNIIBE(E, KE
BITATHRICHE TS,

OHHAA RS, WEC
HAETIC, B5CERD
BHEBIT TS,

B4M E 5
BIRERII__ KSBE

brother

MEBETRME BX
Oil warning label JP

68 X 30

SB1271-001

brother
Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

MTEERRM  EX
Oil warning label EN

68 X 30

SB1270-001

63

S-7300A-Wa




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004301016|K  -31 26] | 048040342 |M1 -17 32| |0A4401006(N1 - 29 36| 140327001|G -24 18
012060636(B  -19 4 M2 -3 34 N1 -35 36] | 140407001|C -9 8

F -1 16| ] 048050142|K  -52 28 N1 -37 36]]140553102(B  -29 4
N1 -18 36] | 048050342|C -25 8 Q -5 4411140647121(K  -48 26
0124004321 -8 24 J -2 241 |0A4401606(H -42 22 T -6 46
012400436(B -15 4]|048060342|B -17 4 P -5 42]1 140957101 |Ga1 54
012500536(B - 21 41|048080142|D -22 12]|0A4402006|N1 - 23 36 Ga2 55
B -59 6]1048120142|B -43 6] |0A4501206|G -20 18 Ga4 57
c -21 8]1048150142(B -7 4] |0A4501606(Q -3 44 Gab5 58
D -27 12]] 060300606 (H - 41 22|]0A5401006(D -37 12 Gab 59
D -29 12]1 060400516 (M1 - 21 32 D -40 121141096001 |Ga2 55
H -11 20 M1 -23 32 N1 -46 36]|141728001|C -8+ 8
H -33 20 M2 -28 34| J0OA5401206|T -3 46| 142990001V -24 50
J -10 24 M2 -43 34] |0A5501206|Q -6 4411143711101 |Ga1 54
T -5 46| 060400816 (M2 - 42 341100022004 [N1 - 11 36 Ga2 55
014300432|D -5 12]1060401016(D -12 12]1100136001(H -5 20 Ga4 57
D -16 12 K -16+ 26 H -9 20 Gab 58
M2 -25 34| 060401216 |A - 11 2]1100265031|Sp1 51 Gab 59
014680632 (M2 - 22 34]]060500616|H - 31 20| 1100265034 |Sp2 52| | 144226001V  -10 50
M2 -34 34]]060501016|J  -22 2411100265042 |Sp1 5111 144875001(G -28 18
014771032|K  -43 26 J -26 24 Sp2 52]|145157101|Sp1 51
017081603V -40 50 M2 -37 34]| 100266101 |Sp3 53 Ga3 56
018062036 (K -66 28 P -2 42 Ga2 55] | 145446001|H -3 20
018062536 (K - 57 28|1062061616(J - 27 2411100267001 (Ga3 56 H -8 20
018400532(C -34 8] 1062300616 (M1 -4 32|]100402004(H -16 20 H -18 20
018400636 (K  -55 28 M2 -5 34]]|100645003|K - 18+ 26| 145446002(J -24 24
018401436(D -34 12]]1062400616(A - 13 2]1102630001|B -22 41|145737021|1G  -10 18
018402036(U -2 48 K -3 26[]1102843004 (K -23 26] | 146050001 |Ga1 54
018500836(L -7 30] | 062400816|G -6 18] 104450101(A -3 211146231001 |Ga1 54
018501036(K  -10 26 G -33 18] 104821001|G -16 18 Ga2 55
018501436(D -35 12 J -13 24{1104833001(B -27 4] 146232001 |Ga2 55
K -29 26 K -47 26 C -6 8] ] 146233001 |Ga1 54
021060103V~ -39 50 K -49 26 105234003(K -36 26| 146288021 (M1 -20 32
021060106V~ -32 50 L -3 3011 107415011(Sp3 53 M2 -27 34
021060306(C  -27 8 T -7 46]1107415014 [Sp3 53] | 146290001 |F -23 16
C -29 8]1062401216(L -5 30] | 107415022 |Sp3 53 v -1 50
C -44 8]1062500816(B - 34 4]|110161004|L -8 30] | 146293001 N1 -7 36
C -47 10 G -8 18]1110367001(B -8 4 N1 -21 36
K -60 28 H -36 2041 110735022(M1 -15 32| | 147238001 |Ga1 54
021080103V -41 50 M1 -24 32 M2 -14 3411147239001 (Ga1 54
021080202V  -36 50 M1 -27 32 M2 -18 34| 147322201|Ga3 56
021350106(D - 31 12 M2 -41 3411111241001 |Ga3 561147531101 (Ga1 54
021400106 (N1 - 48 38 P -10 421111508001 (Ga3 56 Ga2 55
021400306 K - 19+ 26 P -8+ 42|]111856101|Ga1 54 Ga4 57
025040332|G -34 18]1062501016(D - 11 12 Ga2 55 Gab 58
025060132|M2 -2 34 K -63 28 Ga4 57 Gab6 59
025060232|J -16 2411062501216|G -4 18 Gab 58] | 148537101|K -6 26
025060332|K  -67 28 G -37 18 Gab 59 K -12 26
vV -30 50 G -39 18] 1111859301 Sp2 52 K -22 26
025350132|C -14 8 K -61 28 Sp3 53] 149287000(D -39 12
026030136|M1 -5 32 u -4 48 Gab 58] | 149578020|N1 -6 36
M2 -6 34]]081004070(C -19 8]1111863001(B  -24+ 4 N1 -20 36
026040236|C -35 8 J -20 2411113280121 |Ga1 5411150179023V -15 50
K -2 26]|081004870|F -3 16 Ga2 55]]150183000(V  -23 50
026050136|K - 51 28 G -23 18 Ga3 56] | 150607000|A -6 2
028060242|V - 31 50| 081006670|G -15 18 Ga4d 5711150789101 |Sp2 52
028080242|V  -35 501 ]081008070|G -18 18 Gab 58 Ga7 60
032461606|N1 - 44 36 G -32 18 Gab 5911150792101 |Sp2 52
N2 -9 40{1081025870(F -5 16]]114561001(B  -40 6 Sp3 53
037300616|J -19 2411081029870|F -6 16]1117132001(F -24 16 Ga7 60
048030342|M1 - 16 32| | 0A4401006(N1 - 22 36 vV -2 50]]151267001|B -38 6
M2 -15 34 N1 -25 36] | 117442001 |Ga2 55]1151594001|B -30 4
M2 -19 34 N1 -27 36| | 140004001|B -18 411 153037201|Sp1 51

64



#Z 5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
153037201 [Sp2 52]1S07649001(Ga2 55] | S52164000{N1 - 45 36] |SA8105001(Ga1 54
Ga1 5411511222001 |Ga2 55(1S52764001(G - 27 18 Ga2 55

Ga2 55]1S12441001(H -20 20| |SA1120001|B -5 4 Ga3 56

Ga4 57]]S13385001|C -13 8] |SA1138101|B - 26+ 4 Ga4 57

Gab5 58]1S13561101(C -8+ 8] ISA1139101|B - 26+ 4 Ga5 58

Gab 59]|S13684001|Ga4 57| |SA1166001(B - 51 6 Gab 59

153147001 (Ga1 54 Ga5 58] |SA1173101|C -1+ 8| |SA8106001|Ga1 54
153190001 [Ga1 54 Gab 59| |SA1179001(C - 37 8 Ga2 55
154567000|K  -42 26]|S23651001|B -2 4 C -42 8 Ga4 57
154742001 (Ga3 56 B -6 4 N1 -16 36 Gab 58
155676001 |Ga6 59 B -32 4]1I1SA1229101(H -25 20 Gab6 59
156114001 |Ga6 59 B -36 4] |SA1242001|D -6 12} |SA8107001|Ga1 54
156115001 |Ga5 58 B -45 6 D -17 12 Ga2 55
156116001 |Gab 58 B -47 6] |ISA1286001|F -12 16 Ga4 57
159150000|A -5 2 B -52 6] |SA1303101|G - 17 18 Gab5 58
159805001 |H -4 20 D -14 12 G -31 18 Gab 59
H -19 20 D -30 12| |SA1345001|H -30 201 |SA8108001|Ga1 54

159859201 |Ga4 57 F -8 16]|SA1360101|J - 21 24 Ga2 55
180018151|B -39 6 F -13 16]|SA1388101|L -6 30 Ga4d 57
183388001 |F -19 16 K -37 26]|SA2161001([B - 16 4 Gab 58
183389001 |F -20 16]1S25235001(B -3 41 1SA2252101|B - 50 6 Gab 59
183390001 |F - 21 16]1S25236001(B -4 4] |SA2345101|Sp2 52| |SA8109001|Ga1 54
200190001 |N1 -43 36]1S25380601(G -26 18 Sp3 53 Ga2 55
N2 -8 40]1S25382001|G -12 18 Ga4 57 Ga4 57
218859001|U -5 48 G -22 18 Ga5 58 Gab 58
228475000|D -38 12]1S25434000(K -39 26]|SA2378001|B  -48 6 Ga6 59
BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S$25456001|M1 -9 32| |SA2422001(B -13 4] |SA8239201|V -7 50
|N2 -1+ | 40 M1 -12 32| |SA2689101(M1 - 25 32| |SA8903001(C -4 8
BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 M2 -10 34 M2 -38 34 F -16 16
|N2 -2+ | 40 M2 -11 34 P -3 42||SA8987001|1G -14 18
BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 $25821001|Ga7 60] |ISA4146101[H -6 20] ISA8989001|G -13 18
|N2 -2+ 40| | S25822001)|Gab 58 H -10 20| |SA9352001|M1 - 14 32
BMP3010-0000000-AST1 Ga7 60 |SA4224001|D -41 12] |SA9353001|Sp1 51
N2 -1+ 40| | S29644001|Ga3 56 u -6 48 Sp2 52

J02729001 [N1 - 52 38| 1529645001 [Sp1 51 Wa1 62| |SA9359001(C -1+ 8
J04164001 N1 -30 36 Ga2 55| |SA5329001|K - 17+ 26] |SA9523001|B - 41 6
S01107101|Ga4 57]1S29646001|Ga1 54] |SA5810001(A -4 2] |SA9564001|N1 - 41 36
S01419000|H -26 20]|S29647101|Ga5 58| |SA7239101|B  -20 4] |SA9640101|Sp3 53
S01904101|Ga1 541529648101 (Gab 58] |ISA7242001|C -5 8] |SA9641001|Sp1 51
Ga2 551 1S29649001|Ga1 54| |SA7257001|D -20 12 Sp2 52

Ga4 571530103001 (Ga5 58| |SA7271001|H -40 22 Sp3 53

Ga5 58] |S31006002|C - 16 8] |SA7272201(H -34 20| |SA9642101|Sp1 51

Gab 59(1S31032002(H - 21 20]|ISA7285101|K  -28 26 Sp2 52
S02620401|H -22 20] | S31910001|Ga5 58| |SA7287001|K  -30 26| |SA9684001|F -9 16
S02742001|Sp1 51|1S32958000(B - 11 4| |SA7552201|K - 21+ 26]|1SA9716001|K  -50 26
Sp3 53] |S35776101|Ga8 61||SA7607101|C -7 8] |SA9725001(N1 -38 36

Ga1 54| 1S35777101|Ga8 61]|SA7625001(B - 10+ 4 Wa1 62

Ga2 55]|S36119021|V  -42 50| |SA7626001(B - 10+ 4] |SA9731001|Sp3 53
S02743001|Sp1 51|1S36121021|V  -43 50] |ISA7636201|G  -25 18] |SA9771001|M1 -7 32
Ga3 56] | S37037002|V  -19 50] |[SA7849001|H -38 20] |SA9779001|M1 - 19 32
S02744001|Ga4 57|1S37060001(A -14 2] |SA8061001|B -12 4] |SA9826001|A -15 2
S02748001|Ga4 57 N1 -36 36| |[SA8085001(M1 - 18 32 Wa 62
Ga8 61 Wa1 62 M2 -26 34] |SA9827001|K - 59 28
S02778022|V  -18 50| 1S38760001(Ga8 61]|SA8100101|C -12 8] |SA9854001|H -35 20
S02786002|V - 21 50]|S39051001|C -17 8] |SA8102001(Sp3 53] |SA9893001|V  -33 50
S02787002|V  -22 50| 1S40765001(V  -38 50 Ga1 54| |SA9896001(N2 -5 40
S02999201|Ga4 57]|S41205001|M1 -8 32 Ga2 55| |SA9901101|N2 -4 40
S03000201|Ga4 57 M2 -9 34 Ga4 57| |SA9914001[N2 -6 40
S03245001|F -18 16]1S41207000(M1 - 11 32 Gab5 58 Wa1 62
S03246001|F -22 16]1S51282101|V - 14 50 Gab 59| |SA9923101(N2 -3 40
S03882201|Ga4 57]S51283001|V  -12 50| |SA8103001|Sp3 53] |SA9957001|A - 16 2
S04630000|B - 24+ 4]|S52162000|N1 -49 38 Ga7 60 Wa1 62
S07649001|Ga1 54]|S52163000|N1 - 50 38| |SA8104001|Ga3 56| |[SA9957002|A  -17 2

65




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA9957002(N1 -39 36]|SB4849001(B - 35 4]11SB4961001(K - 41 26| |SB5237101|M1 -2 32
Wa1 62| 1SB4857001(B  -56 6]1SB4962001|K  -40 26| 1SB5238001(M1 -10 32
SB0705101|C  -40 8]1SB4858001(B - 57 6] |SB4963001|[K  -53 28] |SB5239001|M1 - 13 32
SB1270001(V -8 50] |SB4864001|C -18 8]1SB4964001|K  -45 26| 1SB5242001(M1 - 22 32
Wa2 63| |SB4865001|C - 20 8] 1SB4965001|K  -54 28 M2 -44 34
SB1271001fV -9 50] | SB4866001|C  -30 8]1SB4966001|K - 64 28| 1SB5244001|Ga7 60
Wa2 63| |SB4867101|C  -22 8]1SB4967101|[K  -56 28] |SB5248001|B -9+ 4
SB1305001(F  -17+ 16]1SB4868001|C  -33 8]1SB4968001|K - 34 26| SB5252001(B -9+ 4
SB1603001(E -2 14| |SB4869001|C  -36 8]1SB4969001|K - 14 26| |SB5253001|B -9+ 4
SB1604001(E -3 14]1SB4870001|C  -26 8]1SB4970001|L -1 30]|SB5257001|K  -46 26
SB1605001(E -4 14 CcC -28 8]1SB4971001|L -2 30] |SB5258001|M1 -3 32
SB1607001(E -6 14]1SB4871001|C  -38 8]1SB4972001|L -4 30{1SB5262001(C -10 8
SB1608001(E -7 14]1SB4872001|C - 31 8]1SB4973101|N1 -4 36| |SB5265201|H -1 20
SB1609001(E -8 14]1SB4873101|C  -23 8]1SB4975001|N1  -24 36| |SB5267101(Q -1+ 44
SB1610001(E -9 14]1SB4874101|C - 41 8] ISB4976001|N1 -5 36] |SB5269001|F -2 16
SB1611001(E  -10 14]1SB4879101|D -3 12]1SB4977101|N1 - 19 36| |SB5270001(F -4 16
SB1677001(F  -17+ 16]1SB4882001|D -24 12]|SB4978001|N1 -8 36| |SB5272001|F -7 16
SB2433001|[K -24 26| |SB4883001|D  -25 12| |SB4979001|N1 - 12 36| |SB5275101(F -14 16
SB2434001([K -25 26| 1SB4884001([D -26 12]|SB4980001|N1 - 13 36| |SB5276101|G -1 18
SB3440001(A -1 2|1SB4885101[D -9 12| |SB4981101|N1 - 15 36| |SB5280001|G - 19 18
SB3480001(E -5 14]1SB4887001(D -19 12]|SB4982101|N1 - 17 36]|SB5281001|G -2 18
SB3540001(J -5 24]1|SB4888101|D  -10 12| |SB5002001|G -5 18| |SB5284201|G - 21 18
SB3544001(J -9 241SB4889001(D -21 12]|SB5004001|G - 38 18]1SB5286201|G -30 18
SB3545101|J - 11 24]|SB4892201|D - 36 12]1SB5005201|U -1 48| |SB5287001|G -7 18
SB3548001(J -12 24|1SB4893101(D  -23 12]|SB5008001|J  -23 241SB5290101(B -1 4
SB3551001J -15 24 D -32 12| |SB5009001|J -3 24]1|SB5291101|B - 46 6
SB3552001(J  -17 241SB4894001(D -7 12]1SB5010001|J -4 24|1SB5294201|D -8+ 12
SB3553001J -18 24 D -18 12||SB5011001|J  -28 24]|SB5297201|D -8+ 12
SB3586001(N1 - 14 36| |SB4900001(D -2 12]1SB5012001|J  -29 24|1SB5300201(D -28 12
SB3587001|N1 -10 36]|SB4901001(D - 13 12||SB5013001|J  -25 24]1|SB5301001|K  -35 26
SB3595101(H -29 20| |SB4903001(F -1 16]|SB5014001|J - 14 24|1SB5305001(C -3 8
SB3621001(Q -4 44(|SB4904101|F  -10 16] |SB5024001|P -6 42||SB5306001|M1 - 26 32
SB3627001(V -4 501 |SB4911001|G -3 18]|SB5025001|P -4 42 M2 -40 34
SB3628001(V -5 50] |SB4915001(G  -29 18 P -9 42||SB5310101|K  -44 26
SB3655001T -4 46]1SB4916001|G  -40 18]|SB5026001|K - 20+ 26| |SB5312001(A  -10 2
SB3665001|N1 -26 36]|SB4918001(G - 36 18] |SB5028001|M1 - 28 32| |SB5313201|H -7 20
SB3776001(B  -14 41|SB4922101|H -23 20 M2 -39 34]|SB5314101|D -15 12
SB3816101(N1 -2+ 36] |SB4923001(H -24 20 P -7 42||SB5315101|D -4 12
SB3817401(N1 -2+ 36| |SB4925001(H -28 20]1SB5030001|C  -32 8]1SB5316101|B  -42 6
SB3837001|N1 -28 36] |SB4928001(H - 12 20 Cc -39 8]1SB5317101|B  -55 6
SB3848001(N1 - 47 38| 1SB4929001(H -13 20]1SB5031001(C  -43 8]1SB5318001|B - 31 4
SB3850001(A -12 2| 1SB4932001(H -39+ 20{|SB5032001|B  -25 4]1SB5627001(H  -27 20
SB3854001(E -1 14]1SB4933001(H -2 20]1SB5034001(N1 -9 36| 1SB5628001(B  -53 6
SB3858001|M2 - 12 34]|SB4934001(H -32 20| |SB5035201|N1 - 34 36| |SB5629001|B - 54 6
SB3872001(N1 - 32 36| |SB4936001(J -6 2411SB5036001|G -9 18]1SB5630101({H - 37 20
SB3928001|V - 11 50] |SB4940001(J -7 24|SB5037001|B  -49 6]1SB5631101(K  -27 26
SB4096001(U -3 48]1SB4941001|K -4 26]1SB5039001(B - 58 6]|SB5633001|V -3 50
SB4114001|V  -13 501 |1SB4942101([K - 11 26| |SB5041001|F - 15+ 16| |SB5634001|V  -27 50
SB4117001fV - 16 50| |1SB4943001([K -5 261 |SB5042001|F - 15+ 16] |SB5638001(A -8 2
SB4118001(V  -20 50] |SB4944001|K  -21+ 26]|SB5043001(A -7 2]1SB5639101|G - 11 18
vV -26 50] |SB4946201|K - 15+ 26| |SB5044001(A -9 2]1SB56451011Q -1+ 44
SB4119001|vV - 17 50]|SB4947101|K -26 26]1SB5045001T -2 46]1SB5646101|Q -2 44
SB4120001fV  -25 50| 1SB4948101([K -9 26]|1SB5046001|V -6 50| |SB5648001(Sp1 51
SB4155001(M1 -6 32| |SB4949101|[K -8 26]1SB5047001(V  -28 50 Ga3 56
M2 -7 341 |SB4950201|K -7 26| 1SB5048001V  -29 50| |SB5650001(K  -58 28

N1 -33 36] |SB4951201|K - 15+ 26]1SB5049001|C -2 8]1SB5652101|J -1 24
SB4243001|V  -34 50| 1SB4952101([K  -13 26| |SB5225001|Sp2 52| |SB5663401(P -1+ 42
SB4531001(N2 -7 40]1SB4953001|K  -65 28 Sp3 53] |SB5664301|P -1+ 42
SB4587301(N1 -2+ 36]ISB4954101(K -1 26 Ga7 60] |SB5673001|K  -62 28
SB4803001(N1 - 51 38| |SB4955001|K  -32 26]1SB5226001(Ga7 60| |SB5674001|C - 46 10
SB4845001(A -2 2|1SB4956101(K  -33 26| |SB5227001|B - 33 4]11SB5675001(G  -35 18
SB4846101(M1 -1 32| |SB4957001|K - 20+ 26]1SB5229001(C -24 8]1SB5987101|T -1+ 46
SB4848001|B -44 6] 1SB4960001(K - 38 26| |SB5236001(H -39+ 20]|SB6237101|P -1+ 42

66



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB6238001|P -1+ 42
SB6318001(M2 - 13 34
SB6323001|M2 -35 34
SB6324001(M2 - 33 34
SB6325001|M2 - 17 34
SB6328001(M2 - 36 34
SB6329001(M2 - 21 34
SB6330201(M2 - 23 34
SB6353101|T -1+ 46
SB6391001(N1 - 42 36
SB6402001(N1 -40 36
SB6430101([D  -33 12
SB6453001(N1 -1+ 36
SB6454001|N1 - 1+ 36
SB6455001(N1 -1+ 36
SB6456001|N1 - 1+ 36
SB6457001(N1 - 3+ 36
SB6458001|N1 -3+ 36
SB6504001(M2 -8 34
SB6510001|M2 - 16 34
SB6511001(M2 - 29 34
SB6512001|M2 - 24 34
SB6513101(M2 -4 34
SB6514101|M2 - 30 34
SB6516001(M2 - 20 34
SB6564001|C  -45 10
SB6568001(F - 17+ 16
SB6594001|N1 - 31 36
SB6618101(M2 -1 34
SB6659001|V  -37 50
SB6680001(H - 17 20
SB6681001|H - 15+ 20
SB6683001(H - 14+ 20
SB6684001|H - 14+ 20
SB6686001(H - 15+ 20
SB6884001|M2 - 31 34
SB6886001(M2 - 32 34

67




MEMO



a_n

FHFM
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2015 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7300A
15061054B C/E

2015.06. B (1)



	封面

	型号牌的读解法 
	零件手册的使用说明
	A. 机体部分 
	B. 针杆和挑线杆装置 
	C. 压脚装置 
	D. 送料装置 
	E. 膝控提升装置 
	F. 旋梭装置 
	G. 供油润滑装置 
	H. 穿线装置 
	J. 绕线装置 
	K. 切线装置

	L. 松线装置 
	M1. 扫线装置（-４[][]）  
	M2. 扫线装置（-５[][]）  
	N1. 控制箱 
	N2
. 控制箱 
	P. 倒缝开关装置 
	Q. 马达罩盖装置 
	T. 操作盘 
	U. 马达装置 
	V. 附件 
	Sp1. 不同规格零部件一览表  (日本用)
	Sp2. 不同规格零部件一览表 (美洲, 中国 及一般出口用) 
	Sp3. 不同规格零部件一览表 (欧洲用) 
	Ga1. 工模具一览表 (中厚布料用：３条齿）
	Ga2
. 工模具一览表 (中厚布料用：３条齿）
	Ga3. 工模具一览表 （厚布料用：３条齿）
	Ga4. 工模具一览表（中厚布料用：４条齿）
	Ga5. 工模具一览表（中厚布料用：４条齿）
	Ga6. 工模具一览表（中厚布料用：４条齿）
	Ga7. 工模具一览表（厚布料用：４条齿）
	Ga8. 工模具一览表（难缝布料・新素材用：４条齿）
	Wa. 警告标签 
	索引 
	封低 



